
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Appellants, Case No. SC14-1905
L.T. Case No. 2012-CA-000412

v. L.T. Case No. 2012-CA-000490

KEN DETZNER, in his official
capacity as Florida Secretary of State,
et al.,

Appellees.
_________________________________/

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Appellee, the Florida House of Representatives (the “House”), respectfully

moves the Court to reconsider its Order of September 4, 2015, and permit

discovery related to the alternative maps disclosed by Plaintiffs on September 14,

2015.

1. On July 9, 2015, in anticipation of a special session concerning

congressional redistricting, this Court encouraged the Legislature to “provide a

mechanism for the challengers and others to submit alternative maps and any

testimony regarding those maps for consideration” and to “allow debate on the

merits of the alternative maps.” League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner, 40
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Fla. L. Weekly S432, 2015 WL 4130852, at *46 (Fla. July 9, 2015)

(“Apportionment VII”).

2. On August 10, 2015, the Legislature convened in special session. In

detailed and extensive committee meetings and floor proceedings, the Legislature

publicly presented, considered, debated, and voted on several congressional

redistricting maps prepared by professional staff. As recommended by the Court,

the Legislature also allowed the challengers and others ample opportunity to

submit alternative maps and testimony, and specifically invited Plaintiffs to

participate in those proceedings. Though ten members of the public submitted

fifteen alternative maps, the challengers did not submit an alternative map during

the special session—or even stand up to provide testimony.

3. On August 14, 2015, in a letter sent to the news media, the Coalition

Plaintiffs argued that the “Democratic performance index” of one district under

consideration by the Legislature was too low. The Coalition Plaintiffs requested

that the Legislature make the district “more Democratic,” but did not provide an

alternative map. The Legislature regarded the Coalition Plaintiffs’ demand for a

“more Democratic” district as directly contrary to the Constitution.

4. On August 24, 2015, after the Legislature adjourned without a

remedial plan, the House moved this Court for a further relinquishment of

jurisdiction to permit the trial court to consider proposed remedial maps filed by
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the parties. The House also requested that the Court permit discovery directed to

all proposed maps. In their responses, Plaintiffs opposed the House’s request for

discovery.

5. On September 4, 2015, this Court relinquished jurisdiction to the trial

court but denied the House’s request for discovery. Importantly, the Court noted

that, rather than allow discovery, its earlier opinion had “contemplated . . . that the

remedial map-drawing would occur transparently and on the record.” Order at 4.

6. The evidentiary hearing in this remedial proceeding is scheduled to

begin on September 24, 2015.

7. On September 14, 2015, more than three weeks after the conclusion of

the special session, Plaintiffs disclosed their alternative maps for the first time.

The maps were not drawn as the Court contemplated—“transparently and on the

record”—and were not presented during the special session as this Court expected.

8. Together with their disclosures, Plaintiffs identified all individuals

who participated in the preparation of their alternative maps. The Romo Plaintiffs

disclosed that their attorneys had consulted with the Democratic Congressional

Campaign Committee (the “DCCC”) and NCEC Services, Inc., in the preparation

of their alternative map. Ex. A. The DCCC is the campaign arm of congressional

Democrats. SR23: 3257-58. Its sole mission is to elect as many Democrats to

Congress as possible. SR23: 3257-58, SR24: 3307-08. NCEC describes itself as a
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“Washington, D.C.-based Democratic political consulting firm” that boasts “more

than 60 years of experience working to elect Democrats to all levels of

government.” SR23: 3302-03, 3309-11; SR24: 3317-23. It has served for many

years as an electoral targeting repository for the national Democratic Party. SR24:

3324. In 2011, when NCEC prepared a congressional map that was offered in the

Legislature, the map-drawer wrote that the “plan is an attempt to strike a balance

between a clean map and one that is far more favorable to Democrats.” R57: 7328.

9. Likewise, the Coalition Plaintiffs identified Strategic Telemetry as the

author of their alternative maps. Ex. B. Strategic Telemetry is a self-described

“Democratic firm” based in Washington, D.C. R60: 7870. Its clients have

included the Florida Democratic Party, the DCCC, the Democratic National

Committee, and the presidential campaigns of John Kerry and President Barack

Obama. R59: 7705-09; R60: 7820-22, 7849-50. When Strategic Telemetry drew

an alternative map for the Coalition Plaintiffs at the summary-judgment stage,

a trove of emails captured the map-drawers’ overtly partisan communications:

 “move CD 11 entirely within Hillsborogouh (sic) taking in Dem friendly
areas.”

 “see if we can carve a dem friendly Pinellas county.”

 “See if there is enough dem population for a district in Daytona/Volusia.”

 “Sarasota has been moving Dem, see what we can carve there.”
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R57: 7465; R60: 7742-45. John O’Neill, who drew the map disclosed this week,

wrote in 2012: “Right now just trying to generally figure out where we can pick

up seats.” R57: 7468. Strategic Telemetry’s corporate representative testified that

O’Neill’s statement reflected an attempt to “pick up” seats for Democrats, and was

forced to concede that O’Neill’s effort to “pick up” Democratic seats violated the

Constitution. R60: 7843-44. In its recent decision, this Court refused to consider

the tainted summary-judgment map drawn by Strategic Telemetry and presented

by the Coalition Plaintiffs. Apportionment VII, 2015 WL 4130852, at *34 n.11.

10. Without apparent shame, Plaintiffs have presented to the trial court

alternative maps that were drawn, reviewed, discussed, modified, and approved in

a closed process, in complete darkness, by national political operatives. The fact

that Plaintiffs’ maps, despite their origins, are pending before the trial court for a

possible recommendation to this Court should dismay and disturb all Floridians.

11. This Court declined to permit discovery because it “contemplated . . .

that the remedial map-drawing would occur transparently and on the record.”

Order at 4. Plaintiffs’ maps were not drawn transparently and on the record. Nor

did Plaintiffs present their maps for legislative consideration, as this Court

anticipated. The Legislature was unable to explore the origins of the maps or

debate their merits, and the legislative record is devoid of evidence regarding

Plaintiffs’ maps. For these reasons, and in light of Plaintiffs’ disclosures, the Court
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should permit discovery to make the essential facts available to the trial court and,

ultimately, to this Court.

12. Neither political party holds a monopoly on gerrymandering. In re

Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176, 83 So. 3d 597, 615

(Fla. 2012) (“The desire of a political party to provide its representatives with an

advantage in reapportionment is not a Republican or Democratic tenet, but applies

equally to both parties.”). The Constitution applies to both parties’ efforts to

manipulate the political process and prohibits the efforts of the Democratic Party to

infiltrate and influence redistricting and to shape the State’s congressional districts.

13. The trial court and the citizens of this State are entitled to be assured

that the maps presented for consideration in this remedial proceeding were not

drawn with an intent to favor or disfavor a political party or an incumbent.

Apportionment VII, 2015 WL 4130852, at *3 (“We . . . make clear that we take

seriously our obligation to provide certainty to candidates and voters regarding the

legality of the state’s congressional districts.”). Indeed, the Constitution would

have little meaning if, after years of litigation, the courts were unwittingly to

consider or impose a redistricting plan tainted with partisan intent—or if the

conclusion of this litigation merely produced new constitutional challenges and

discovery related to a judicially approved redistricting plan. See Advisory Op. to

Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries, 2 So. 3d



7

175, 185 (Fla. 2009) (plurality opinion) (“[I]t can logically be presumed that if the

Legislature fails to comply with the Constitution . . . , the entity responsible

for redrawing the boundaries must also comply with these standards.”). To guard

against misuse of this remedial process, the Court should authorize discovery

related to Plaintiffs’ maps.

WHEREFORE, Appellee, the Florida House of Representatives,

respectfully requests that this Court permit discovery related to the alternative

maps that Plaintiffs disclosed on September 14, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

Matthew Carson (FBN 827711)
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES

422 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

/s/ George N. Meros, Jr.
Charles T. Wells (FBN 086265)
George N. Meros, Jr. (FBN 263321)
Andy Bardos (FBN 822671)
Jason L. Unger (FBN 991562)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorneys for the Florida House of Representatives
and Speaker Steve Crisafulli
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing document was furnished by electronic mail this

seventeenth day of September 2015, to all counsel identified on the attached

Service List.

Matthew Carson (FBN 827711)
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES

422 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

/s/ George N. Meros, Jr.
Charles T. Wells (FBN 086265)
George N. Meros, Jr. (FBN 263321)
Andy Bardos (FBN 822671)
Jason L. Unger (FBN 991562)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorneys for the Florida House of Representatives
and Speaker Steve Crisafulli
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SERVICE LIST

Mark Herron
Robert Telfer
Messer Caparello & Self P.A.
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee Florida 32302-1876
Telephone: 850-222-0720
mherron@lawfla.com
rtelfer@lawfla.com
clowell@lawfla.com
bmorton@lawfla.com
statecourtpleadings@lawfla.com

John M. Devaney
Mark Erik Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street NW Ste. 700
Washington DC 20005
Telephone: 202 654-6200
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com
melias@perkinscoie.com
efrost@perkinscoie.com

Ashley Davis
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department Of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 S. Bronough Street
Tallahassee FL 32399
Telephone: 850 245-6536
ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com
jandrew.atkinson@dos.myflorida.com
diane.wint@dos.myflorida.com

Abha Khanna
Kevin J. Hamilton
Ryan Spear
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue Ste. 4800
Seattle WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206 359-8000
akhanna@perkinscoie.com
khamilton@perkinscoie.com
rspear@perkinscoie.com
jstarr@perkinscoie.com

Harry O. Thomas
Christopher B. Lunny
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark PA
301 South Bronough Street Ste. Ste. 200
Tallahassee Florida 32301-1722
Telephone: 850 425-6654
hthomas@radeylaw.com
clunny@radeylaw.com

Jessica Ring Amunson
Paul Smith
Michael B. DeSanctis
Kristen Rogers
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue N.W. Ste. 900
Washington DC 20001-4412
Telephone: 202 639-6023
jamunson@jenner.com
psmith@jenner.com
mdesanctis@jenner.com
krogers@jenner.com
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Blaine H. Winship
Allen Winsor
Office Of Attorney General
Capitol Pl-01
Tallahassee FL 32399-1050
Telephone: 850 414-3300
blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com

Allison J. Riggs
Anita S. Earls
Southern Coalition For Social Justice
1415 West Highway 54 Ste. 101
Durham NC 27707
Telephone: 919 323-3380
allison@southerncoalition.org
anita@southerncoalition.org

Michael A. Carvin
Louis K. Fisher
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington DC 20001
Telephone: 202 879-7643
macarvin@jonesday.com
lkfisher@jonesday.com

Gerald E. Greenberg
Adam M. Schachter
Gelber Schachter & Greenberg P.A.
1441 Brickell Avenue Suite 1420
Miami FL 33131
Telephone: 305 728-0950
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com
aschachter@gsgpa.com
dgonzalez@gsgpa.com

David B. King
Thomas A. Zehnder
Frederick S. Wermuth
Vincent Falcone III
King Blackwell Zehnder & Wermuth
P.A.
Post Office Box 1631
Orlando Florida 32802-1631
Telephone 407 422-2472
dking@kbzwlaw.com
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com
vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com
aprice@kbzwlaw.com
courtfilings@kbzwlaw.com

Charles G. Burr
Burr & Smith LLP
Grand Central Place
442 West Kennedy Blvd. Ste. 300
Tampa FL 33606
Telephone: 813 253-2010
cburr@burrandsmithlaw.com

Jon L. Mills
Elan Nehleber
Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP
100 SE 2nd Street Ste. 2800
Miami FL 33131-2144
Telephone: 305 539-8400
jmills@bsfllp.com
enehleber@bsfllp.com

David P. Healy
2846-B Remington Green Circle
Tallahassee Florida 32308
Telephone 850 222-5400
dhealy@davidhealylaw.com
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Victor L. Goode
Dorcas R. Gilmore
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore MD 21215-3297
Telephone: 410 580-5790
vgoode@naacpnet.org
dgilmore@naacpnet.org

Ronald Meyer
Lynn Hearn
Meyer Brooks Demma and Blohm P.A.
131 North Gadsden Street
Post Office Box 1547 32302
Tallahassee FL 32301
Telephone: 850 878-5212
rmeyer@meyerbookslaw.com
lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com

J. Gerald Hebert
191 Somervelle Street #405
Alexandria VA 22304
Telephone: 703 628-4673
hebert@voterlaw.com

Karen C. Dyer
Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP
121 South Orange Avenue Ste. 840
Orlando FL 32801
Telephone: 407 425-7118
kdyer@bsfllp.com

Jerry Wilson
Post Office Box 971
Redan Georgia 30074
Phone 404-431-6262
lawoffice1998@gmail.com

Stephen Hogge
Stephen Hogge Esq. LLC
117 South Gadsden Street
Tallahassee FL 32301
Telephone: 850 459-3029
stephen@stephenhoggeesq.net

John S. Mills
Andrew D. Manko
Courtney R. Brewer
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
jmills@mills-appeals.com
amanko@mills-appeals.com
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com
service@mills-appeals.com

Daniel C. Brown
Carlton Fields Jorden Burt P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street Suite 500
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee Florida 32302-0190
Telephone 850 224-1585
dbrown@cfjblaw.com
cthompson@cfjblaw.com
talecf@cfdom.net

D. Kent Safriet
Hopping Green & Sams P.A.
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee Florida 32314
Telephone 850 222-7500
kents@hgslaw.com

mailto:vgoode@naacpnet.org
mailto:dgilmore@naacpnet.org
mailto:rmeyer@meyerbookslaw.com
mailto:Lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:Hebert@voterlaw.com
mailto:kdyer@bsfllp.com
mailto:lawoffice1998@gmail.com
mailto:Stephen@StephenHoggeesq.net
mailto:dbrown@cfjblaw.com
mailto:cthompson@cfjblaw.com
mailto:talecf@cfdom.net
mailto:kents@hgslaw.com


12
# 600766 v1

Raoul G. Cantero
Jason N. Zakia
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White & Case LLP
Southeast Financial Center
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Miami, Florida 33131-2352

George Levesque
General Counsel
The Florida Senate
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100


